CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A MULTI-YEAR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF **POMPANO BEACH** AND CRS MAX CONSULTANTS, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATED TO THE COMMUNITY RATING SYSTEM (CRS) **PROGRAM: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY**; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore, and

WHEREAS, the City of Pompano Beach ("City") participates in the National Flood Insurance Program's Community Rating System (CRS) to ensure effective floodplain management practices and to provide flood insurance premium discounts for its residents; and

WHEREAS, the City requires professional consulting services to support its continued participation in the CRS program, including Verification Cycle visits, annual recertification, and program enhancement initiatives; and

WHEREAS, CRS MAX Consultants, Inc. ("Contractor"), a Florida corporation, possesses the necessary expertise, resources, and qualifications to provide the required services; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to provide these services to the City under the terms and conditions specified in the attached Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that it is in the best interest of the City and its residents to enter into a multi-year agreement with CRS MAX Consultants, Inc., to ensure continuity and consistency in the provision of CRS-related services; now, therefore,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a multi-year agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and CRS MAX Consultants, Inc. is approved, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and CRS MAX Consultants, Inc.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED FIRST READIN	G this day of	, 2025.
PASSED SECOND READ	DING this day of	, 2025.
	REX HARDIN, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLER	RK	